enhance its capital base. Accordingly, the Company is of the view that the Subscription is in the
best interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

If the Subscription Agreement is completed, the gross proceeds and net proceeds (after
deducting professional fees and other related expenses) to be received by the Company from the
issue of the Subscription Shares at the Subscription Price of HK$0.315 per Subscription Share are
expected to be HK$69,300,000 and approximately HK$68,800,000, respectively. In such case, the
net Subscription Price per Share to be issued under the Subscription Agreement will be
approximately HK$0.313. The proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares will be used in
repayment of bank loans and bonds payable.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The effects of the Share Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company are, for
illustrative purpose only and assuming no further issue of new Shares or repurchase of Shares by
the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the dates of the completion of the Subscription,
set out as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the

Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Substantial shareholders
Mr. Chan Yuen Tung 304,231,111 27.40 304,231,111 22.87
Mr. Sha — — 220,000,000 16.54

Director
Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 7,170,000 0.65 7,170,000 0.54

Public shareholders 799,026,208 71.95 799,026,208 60.05

Total 1,110,427,319 100.00 1,330,427,319 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the Lapsed Placing, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the

past 12 months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be

sought from the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

Reference is made to the Company’s circular dated 23 July 2018 that the Company considers
Mr. Sha to be a connected person as he through Virtue Ever will be a substantial shareholder of the

[…]

47.2%. The net proceeds of approximately HK$68,800,000 would be applied to repay the

bank loans and bonds payable, the total liabilities of the Group would be reduced, as

such, the gearing ratio of the Group would be reduced upon completion of the

Subscription and repayment of the bank loans and bonds payable.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and

do not purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be upon completion of

the Subscription.

6. Possible dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date

of the Subscription Agreement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription

(assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of the

Subscription Agreement and up to completion of the Subscription).

As at the date of the
Subscription Agreement

Immediately after the
completion of the

Subscription (assuming
there is no change in the
issued share capital of the
Company from the date of

the Subscription
Agreement and up to
completion of the
Subscription)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial shareholders
Mr. Chan Yuen Tung 304,231,111 27.40 304,231,111 22.87
Mr. Sha — — 220,000,000 16.54

Director
Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 7,170,000 0.65 7,170,000 0.54

Public shareholders 799,026,208 71.95 799,026,208 60.05

Total 1,110,427,319 100 1,330,427,319 100

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 32 –

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholding in the Company held by existing

public Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 71.95% as at the date of the

Subscription Agreement to approximately 60.05% immediately upon completion of the

Subscription.

Nonetheless, having considered (i) the benefits of the Subscription as discussed under the

section headed ‘‘2. Reasons for and benefits of the Subscription and use of net proceeds’’

above; (ii) as discussed under the section headed ‘‘4. Evaluation of the Subscription Price’’